

## Directive no 32/2020 of 7 April 2020 of the Rector of the Medical University of Lodz

## on the amendment of the Directive No. 20/2020 of 10 March 2020 of the Rector of the Medical University of Lodz on preventing spread of SARS – COV-2 virus among members of the community of the Medical University of Lodz

Based on Article. 50 it. 1 of the Act of 20 July 2018 - Law on Higher Education and Science (Journal of Laws of 2020, it. 85, as amended), § 12 and § 13 it. 2 of the Statute of the Medical University of Lodz of June 27, 2019, as amended, in connection with the entry into force of the Act of 2 March 2020 on special solutions related to the prevention, counteraction and eradication of COVID-19, other infectious diseases and disease-related crisis situations (Journal of Laws it. 374) and pursuant to the Regulation of the Minister of Health of 23 March 2020 on temporary limitation of the functioning of medical universities in relation to the prevention, counteraction and eradication COVID-19 (Journal of Laws item 515, as amended), I order the following:

## § 1

In the Directive No. 20/2020 of 10 March 2020 of the Rector of the Medical University of Lodz on preventing the spread of SARS-COV-2 virus among members of the community of the Medical University of Lodz, amended by the Directive No. 22/2020 of the Rector of the Medical University of Lodz of 11 March 2020, the following changes shall be introduced:

1) the legal basis shall be amended, which shall read as follows:

"Pursuant to art. 50 it. 1 of the Act of 20 July 2018 - Law on Higher Education and Science (Journal of Laws of 2020, it. 85, as amended), § 12 and § 13 it. 2 of the Statute of the Medical University of Lodz of 27 June 2019, as amended, in connection with the entry into force of the Act of 2 March 2020 on special solutions related to the prevention, counteraction and eradication of COVID-19, other infectious diseases and disease-related crisis situations (Journal of Laws, it. 374), and pursuant to the Regulation of the Minister of Health of 23 March 2020 on temporary limitation of the functioning of medical universities in relation to the prevention, counteraction and eradication of COVID-19 (Journal of Laws it. 515, as amended) I order the following: ";

- 2) the term "until 25 March 2020" specified in the Directive shall be replaced by the term "until further notice";
- 3) in § 4 after it. 3, item 4 is added, which shall read as follows: "Detailed rules for the implementation of the study program, including the mode of crediting didactic classes in individual fields of study using distance learning methods and techniques, are set out in the Directive No. 29/2020 of 30 March 2020 of the Rector of the Medical University of Lodz.";
- 4) § 8 is replaced by the following:

## "§ 8

- 1. University employees are obliged to familiarize themselves daily with current communications of the Chief Sanitary Inspector and communications of the University authorities regarding COVID-19.
- 2. Heads of University organizational units are obliged to immediately report to their employer any occurrence of COVID-19 cases.".

The order enters into force on the day of signing, with effect from 26 March 2020.

THE RECTOR prof. Radzisław Kordek MD, PhD

Delivered to:

- organizational units according to the distribution list
- intranet / BIP